                                                                    September 11, 1997

The Honorable Ross Johnson

California State Senate

State Capitol

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-97-456
Dear Senator Johnson:

This letter responds to your request for informal assistance
 about the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). 

QUESTIONS
1.  What are the record keeping obligations of a candidate in terms of ascribing the contribution to the primary or general election?  Must the funds be deposited in segregated accounts?

2.  When may funds ascribed to a general election campaign be expended?

3.  In January 1998, for example, a person contributes $200 to a candidate for the State Senate in 1998.  Must the contributor indicate if the contribution is intended for the primary or general election?  Or is the candidate free to unilaterally make that decision on behalf of the contributor to decide how the contribution should be ascribed?

4.  A candidate has won the 1998 primary election and will be on the 1998 general election ballot in November.  That candidate has a debt from the primary.  In August 1998, for example, may an individual, who has previously not contributed to a candidate, contribute $1,000 to that candidate, designating $500 for the primary and $500 for the general?

5.  If a candidate has raised general election campaign funds prior to the primary and then loses the primary, what rules apply to those election funds?  Do they immediately become surplus funds?  What if the candidate runs as a write-in in the general election?

RESPONSE
Your questions address subjects currently under active consideration by the Commission.  The Commission considered emergency regulations which covered most of the questions in your advice request at the July 1997 meeting; however, ultimately, the Commission did not adopt the emergency regulations at that meeting.  After expressing some initial policy inclinations, the Commissioners instead instructed the staff to proceed under the normal rulemaking process.  The first step in that process was the interested persons’ meeting which you attended in August 1997.  The staff is now refining the draft regulations originally presented as proposed emergency regulations in July.  As of now, the Commission is scheduled to consider these matters again at the November 1997 meeting.  

Given the degree to which the Commissioners themselves are already engaged in the resolution of these issues, we respectfully decline to advise pending the Commission’s further actions.  Unlike other situations in which staff advice has preceded Commission action, the Commissioners have already indicated tentative views on these issues.  Under these circumstances, we must decline to respond to your question.  We apologize for any inconvenience this delay may precipitate.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
John Vergelli

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JV:tls

�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329 (c)(3).)


�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





